

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA
NEW ORLEANS**

MARKLE INTERESTS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY,
GULF RESTORATION NETWORK,

Intervenor-Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

CASE NO. 13-cv-00234-MLCF-SS
CONSOLIDATED WITH:
13-cv-00362 & 13-cv-00413

PERTAINS TO ALL CASES

SECTION: F(1)

JUDGE: MARTIN L.C. FELDMAN

MAG. JUDGE: SALLY SHUSHAN

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Local Rule 56 and this Court's orders dated September 5, 2013 and February 13, 2014 (Docket Nos. 66 & 88), Intervenor-Defendants Center for Biological Diversity and Gulf Restoration Network hereby cross-move for summary judgment on all counts of the complaints challenging the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's final rule designating critical habitat for the dusky gopher frog. This motion is based upon the Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the Statement of Uncontested Material Facts,¹ and all the pleadings filed in this case.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND 1

 Endangered Species Act 1

 National Environmental Policy Act 2

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

 Natural History of the Dusky Gopher Frog 3

 Protection of the Dusky Gopher Frog under the Endangered Species Act..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. FWS’s Designation Of Unit 1 Satisfies The ESA’s Substantive Requirements..... 7

 A. No Threshold Viability Determination Is Required..... 7

 B. Unit 1 Is “Essential” 9

 C. Unoccupied Critical Habitat Does Not Need PCEs 10

II. FWS Properly Considered The Economic Impacts Of The Critical Habitat Designation 13

 A. FWS Used An Appropriate Methodology To Analyze Economic Impacts..... 13

 B. The Decision Not To Exclude Unit 1 Is Unreviewable And Within FWS’s
 Discretion 17

III. Markle’s NEPA Claim Fails 20

 A. NEPA Does Not Apply To The Critical Habitat Designation 20

 B. Markle Lacks Prudential Standing For Its NEPA Claim 21

IV. Designation Of Unit 1 As Critical Habitat Is Proper Under The Commerce Clause 22

CONCLUSION 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 1097 (2008)..... | 22 |
| <i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 974 (D. Alaska 2013) | 12, 19 |
| <i>Ariz. Cattle Growers v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (D. Ariz. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) | 12 |
| <i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat’l Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... | 2, 10 |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 18 |
| <i>Building Industry Ass’n of Bay Area v. U.S. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist LEXIS 170688 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2012)..... | 18 |
| <i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Dept. of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2004) | passim |
| <i>Catron Co. Bd. of Comm’rs v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996) | 20 |
| <i>City of Dallas v. Hall</i> , 562 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2009) | 19 |
| <i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2006) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Douglas Cnty. v. Babbitt</i> , 48 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995)..... | 3, 20 |
| <i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 729 F.3d 967, 984 (9th Cir. 2013) | 3 |
| <i>Fisher v. Salazar</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Fla. 2009) | 12, 15, 16 |
| <i>GDF Realty Inv., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) | 22, 23, 24 |
| <i>Gomez-Palacios v. Holder</i> , 560 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... | 22, 24 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) | 17 |
| <i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>Home Builders Ass’n of N. Cal. v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. S-05-cv-0629 WBS-GGH, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80255 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hurd Urban Dev., L.C. v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D. Tex. 1998)..... | 21 |
| <i>Luminant Generation Co., LLC v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)..... | 24 |
| <i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)..... | 3, 19 |
| <i>Miss. River Basin Alliance v. Westphal</i> , 230 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2000) | 6 |
| <i>N.M. Cattle Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 248 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2001) | 13 |
| <i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt (NAHB)</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 937 (1998) | 22 |
| <i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. Andrus</i> , 657 F.2d 829, 837 (6th Cir. 1981)..... | 3 |
| <i>Ranchers Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 415 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2005) 21 | 21 |
| <i>Rancho Viejo, LLC v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1006 (2004) | 22 |
| <i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) | 11 |
| <i>Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992)..... | 3, 19, 21 |
| <i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 22, 23 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001)..... | 1, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) | 1 |

Town of Stratford, Conn. v. FAA, 285 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 21
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 23, 24
United States v. Wong Kim Bo, 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 11
Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Interior, 442 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2006) 22

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) 1, 12
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) 1
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)..... 23
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)..... 2, 11
 16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii)..... 2, 11
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)..... 2, 7
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2) 2, 17
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C) 2, 8
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C)(ii) 2
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)..... 1
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)(1) 8
 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 2, 14
 16 U.S.C. § 1538(a) 1
 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1599 1
 16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)..... 7, 8
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 3, 20
 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4347 2
 5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 18
 5 U.S.C. § 706..... 6
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 6

Regulations

50 C.F.R. § 17.21(c)..... 1
 50 C.F.R. § 17.31(a)..... 1
 50 C.F.R. § 402.02 14
 50 C.F.R. § 424.12 2, 11
 50 C.F.R. § 424.12(b) 2, 11
 50 C.F.R. § 424.17(b)(2)..... 2
